Frozen, Transported Semen Contract

- 1.) The shipment fee is \$350.00 when notified the day before shipping. Same day shipments require an additional \$100.00 if it is possible to make the Federal Express departure. This fee includes the handling of semen by Jan Martin Equine Management (JMEM), dry-shipper container rental for five business days and liquid nitrogen for the container. In addition, Federal Express delivery charges will be billed to the credit card listed below.
- 2.) Airport Delivery is not available. If an overnight delivery service other than Federal Express is requested there will be an additional charge of \$50.00.
- 3.) The cost to return the container to JMEM is the responsibility of the mare owner. The container must be back in the possession of JMEM within five business days of the day the mare owner or his/her agent received the container otherwise a \$100.00 per day charge will be added. Do not return the container by US Mail; if so there will be an additional charge of \$50.00. The value of the container is \$1,200.00US. Once the container is delivered to the shipping address listed below it is the mare owner's responsibility until it is signed for after its return to JMEM. We recommend the container be insured for \$1,200.00 while returned to JMEM.
- 4.) The mare owner understands the deliveries are not guaranteed and agrees with the service conditions, Declared Value and Limit of Liability of any courier service appointed by JMEM which includes but is not limited to Federal Express, UPS, and JMEM.
- 5.) Payment of fees will be paid by credit card.
- 6.) To place orders call Jan Martin the day before shipment day at (805)331-4087.
- 7.) Do not leave messages on voice mail as your only request. If you have left a message between the hours of 8am and 4pm PST and do not get a return call within two hours treat it like an emergency and call back.
- 8.) Return the container to: Jan Martin, Rancho Jonata, 1301 McMurray Road, Buellton, CA 93427
- 9.) JMEM does not guarantee the fertility of any stallion or his frozen semen.
- 10.) Mare owner agrees to provide the following information in writing:

Mare(s) registered name/number	Stallion
Mare Owner/Lessee Name	e-mail address
Shipping To:	CC Billing address
Shipping address(not a P.O. Box)	
Telephone	Telephone
Credit Card Number Expirat	tion DateCVN code
Name as it appears on the card	
The mare owner agrees with the above conditions and unders not liable for any damages whether direct, incidental, special to the failure of delivery or condition of the contents of the sh	
Signature	_ Date
Name	